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3. Paragraph 2 will be accompllshed by Area Supervisor from data on file

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch i
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accompl
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Reglsuq

/4

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be Accomplished by Reglstratlon
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.
7

in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in RepLy rRerer To QM 293 A-M July 13, 1932
Billets, Peter (M A) S

cheel Billets,
Talinceln.Ste. ,
D

ickson City, Pa.

Mrs. a
L

Mi
21

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR WOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a c¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly

e ¥

Captain, Qiﬁﬂf CQ*Psi w i

2 Encls. Assistanty
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19332 /2? FE Ve
(Write answer here)

A /4 ) W »¢ B 4
(Sign here)_fi?}f.w ffal?: Z k"’ijﬁ%




G e g , Jareh 16, 1952,
. Billets, Peter (a) s » el

| 1re, Michuel Billets,
' 217 Lineoln Streot,
: D’.Ohm Oity, Pa.

'Reference is made to correspondonce forwarded you from

‘this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your sbopoon,

~ the late Priwate Poter Billets, in the leuse-irgonne Americen Come-

tery in France.

It 4s noted you stated your health wag poor, and you are
advised that persomnel to care for the comfort and noeds of the o
pilgrims will be provided end doctors and murses will be available,

grave this coming swmer, it is requestod that you so notify this |
office at the earliest practicable date. You are asgured that not
only will the pilgrimage be mede at the expense of tho United States

‘but everything possible will be provided for your coufort and welfare. ’

For The Quartermastor Goneral,
Vory truly yours,

A ¥ mam:sc -
Ceptain, Q. M, “orps,
uohtqnt-
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

1 -
e ererlro M. 295 A=M November 13, 1931,
Billets, Peter (MA)

Mrs., Michael Billets,
217 Lincoln Street,
Dickson City, Pennsylvagia.

por. e S IR ; -
N .. Dear Madam: : —
—v--—'&, -~ T T TImTorder that the records ol this office may be complete

gnd correct, it is requested you advise as to whether or not the
late Private Peter Billets was married and is survived by a widow.
It is also requested you advise as to whether he is surv;ved by
his natural mother. If he is survived by a widow or his natural
-mother, it will be appreciated if you will furnish the naﬁe and
address of each. .

A self-addressed envelope which requires no postage is
for your Sonverience! im replying. \l

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

T S

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Enclosure: Assistant,
Envelope



‘

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—QQS—AM
Billets,Peter Pvt (M-A) SM Tuly 2, 1951

Mrs. Michael Billets,
217 Lincoln Street,
Dickson City, Pa,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during tbe year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

\\2Li]3
For The Quartermaster General, v x}*" <

Vepy truly you ?/ AR
f/ vl i e ‘0 /)L
(/L / !y/l’ﬂ{'/y ”l\ _-“". e e © v

A

éﬁHU GHES \ ‘\ 7 . s \ l ~,/
Captaln M. Corpé“ % QY

Assistant. \ l;nﬂ? gx
i \%

il
”), > v
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932° 4/JXQ)
Write answer here

Sign here



@ @
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WAR DEPARTMENT \/

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
QM 293 A«M ;
IN REPLY REFERTOM Peter Pvt. 12328SM February 14, 1931

Mrs. Michael Billets,
217 Lineoln St.,
Dickson City, Pa.

Dear Madam:

£ reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeterias of Burope, author-
ized by the Aot of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the stepmother
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it i& requested you
answer the fllowing questions by filling out the blanks 1éft therefor
and return the Jetter to this-office in the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage.

1l Do you desi:e to make this pilgrimage?. h’(ﬂ 8

Z2¢ Do you dosire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931°? m

3« Please give your age and state your Ago 55 p
health. Condition of health fi%ﬂ 5 L.

4, Do you spoak English? U 4. 4
i A 7 « 0 ) ¢
Ss_ What other anguagoe do you Speak? (Polond A Lt ANt/ ‘
Por The Quartermaster Genoral: e
Very truly yours, j”//
[ A
\ éﬁ/‘.,‘ﬁ‘j De ‘HAUGHES,
Enels: Captain, ‘@« M. Corps,
Act Assistant.
Amandment ;
Bavelope

30/150




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN R.EPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—g_

Billets, Petor 1232 8X _ { : June 7, 1930

Nrs. Michaol Billets
217 Iincoln Street
Diokaon Gity, Ps,

-"Dear Madam:

 Arrangements are now being made .for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in FEurope under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tiong for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
~ year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential. :

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asggistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURENGE THE SYEARSIGSE P S8 000 jeclie sy JA0E0)
. (Write answer here)

(Sign nere)



@ &

WAR DEPARTMENT b/

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 295 A—C October 7, 1929.

Billets, Peter 1232 ~Sm

Mrs. Michael Billets,
217 Sincoln Street,
Dickson City, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requiree that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)
s d

v &5

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimaée'
in the calendar year 1930°? (Yes) 7 /77 (No)

£
7

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes)“ﬂ{ 0 (No)
HE %lfhffﬂ
Age fféltﬁ
4, Please give your age and state of health. ' (Year's) {Good) (Poor)
: e dto Eagkish — (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? /' 9.\ | [J S Other language
JAO 7P TPt 9,0 (Specify language spoken)
For The Quartermaster General, . ff
’ BLA |

WA

Very truly you

Encl, Ly AN 'JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corps,

Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REFLY REFER TO MA"C
Billets, Peter

1232 October 22, 1929. a;ﬂ{
Wi ‘%C."/ X A
ﬂ'}lli “¢ ok i ,ryf "Vﬁ
Mrs. Michael Billets, Muchd
217 Lincoln Street,
Dickson City, Pennsylvania. .

Dear ladam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an
Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929, enabling the mothers
and widows of the members of the military and naval forces of
the United States now interred in the cemeteries of Furope to
meke a pilgrimage to these cemeteries.

The records of this office indicate that you were the
Step-mother of the late Private Peter Billets, and in order to
determine your eligibility under the Act to make the pilgrimage

to his grave it will be appreciated if you will furnish the fol-
lowing information:

(1) Date of your marriage to the /72377/, 7/ /y‘j?’

father of Private Billets.

(2) Were you married to Mr. Billets
at the time his son entered the
military service?

(8) Were you married to Mr. Billets ’zi/£1;9

at the time of his son's death?

For the4Q§ar§¢?master General.

A

/f;‘, /1/ { Very truly yours,
il @?-é? '4;\- é// }/
B ol Y //u - ‘dﬂ ’/
\_/“z\ @ v 3 .—
2 Incls, e S R 7 ", ptaih Q Corps,
Act. P @ <§f Ass1st§yt
v WA

Env. \"J/ / \\ -
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. WAR DEPARTMENT .

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTOMN

lN‘REPLY rerer to QM 293 A-C
Billets, Peter. June 29, 1929.

Mr. Michael Billets,
217 Lincoln St.,
Dickson City, Pa.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
end widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries"”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Privete Peter Billets, Co. B, 112th Inf., whose remeins ere now
interred in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romsgne-sous=Montfaucon,
Meuse, Francee

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if o, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or-any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
1f he wae survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
o W ]
2 incls Q&N SR
Act of Congress.
Envelope. HN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER 1o QM 293 A-M

July 13, 1932
Pillots, Peter (M A) 'S
¥re. Michnel .Billete,

17 Lincoln S5t

."
kson City, Pae

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR NMOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a c¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encle. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




& St &

i iadant ¥arch 16, 1932,

Billets, Peter (MA) sm

Mirs. Michael Billets, = .
217 lineoln Street,
Dickson City, Pa,

Dear Madam:

- 'Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your stepson,
. .the late Priwate Peter Billets, in the Neuse-Argonne American Come-
" tery in France, == : N |

_ ' It is noted you stated your health was poor, and you are

adviged that personnel to care for the comfort emd needs of the
pilgrims will be provided end doctors snd murses will be available.
During the past two years a number of mothers and widows in very poor
health have made the pilgrimage and appeared to benefit by the sea air
and the excellent care they received.

Should you reconsider and desire to visit your stepson's

) grave this coming summer, it is requested that you so notify this
. office atrthe earliest practicable date. You are asgured that not

2/ anly will-the pilgrimage be made at the expense of the United States
but everything possible will be provided for your comfort end welfare,

F‘or Thn Quartermaster General.
: Very truly yours,

e

“a

e By mems&
Captain, Q. M. “orps,
Assistant,



QM 293 A-M

i vor 13, 1951.
Billets, Peter (V) i e s

Mre. Wiohael Billets, .
217 Lincoln Street,
Dickson City, Pemnsylvania.
In order that the records of this office may be complete
and correct, it is fequeltod you udﬂsp aQ to ihether 6r-no.t the
late Private FPeter Biliotn ni married and is survived by a widow,
It is also requested you advise as to whether he is survived by
‘his naturel mother. If he is survived by a vidmv or his natural
mother, it will be appreciated if you will furnish the name and

address ot_ each.,

‘ ®
€0 m % self-addressed envelepe which requires no postage is
1.1::‘; co » » ' ’
o for yoyr oggnnionoo in replying.
o) ré@ The Quartermaster General.
! e Very truly yours,
9 e
£
R. E. m“oﬂ.
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Enclosurp: Assistant,
Envelop

wef




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER 'r'o QM—293—AM

Billets,Peter Pvt (M-A) SM July 2, 1931

Mrs, Micheel Billets,
217 Liacoln Streot,
Dickson City, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisiong
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following tng)question.
soon as you have answered the question, please sign your

name and retﬁfn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requlres no ggstage Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

L}

a] xhls letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did -not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 ang are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster Ceneral,
Very truly yours,
A. D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
Write answer here

o
&

Sign here
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QM 293 A-M = . _ Pebruary 14, 1931
nnnm, Poter 1232 SN ; _ '

ru.,‘

¥rs. Michael Billets,
217 Lincoln Street, '
Dickson City, Bonncyrnnh

-Doar Madams:

Voo In order that the records of this office may be come
plcta and correct, please advise whether or not the late Private
Peter Billets is survived by his natural nother or a rido-. and
if so, the newe and address of each. .

. It is requested that the enclosed rorn be completed
and returned to this office, in order that your desires may be
recorded and srrangements made accordingly.

FPor your oomniom; replying, there is onolouod,
hm'ith, a self-addressed ope which requires mo postage.

For '!ho ertemster Goneral.
Vory mly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q.M. Corps,
4 Assistant.
o™ “
. <& Enclogure:
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

£

in rEPLY reFer To QM 293 A-C

Biiletb. Péter B by - (RO _ June 7, 1930.

Mre. uiohial Billets
217 Lincoln Street
picklon city, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure prdper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It ig therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

A8 soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimege in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° o SR X
(Write answer here]

_ﬁigiéhwfére)
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“ ke, aahael Bul,etb.

) Y Lilwolwsbreet. SOkl Ty
" ! ! Dick‘oﬂ ciw. Pmn'ylmlau
e ?Doar uaﬂm

PO N Your ntttnﬁ(m is . 1nv-1ted to the awlosed copy ot m s
: Aot of Congress approved larch 3, 1929, enabling the mothers

/-end widows of the members of the militery and- na-ml foress of

.4
.\_\ -

" . ‘the Umided States now interred in the cmteriu of Buropo to
T llh a pilgrinngu to thnu comtcries. ; s
I ARGEE The x-oconlc of this ofﬂct 1nuoate that you were tha
: utop-mothar of the laté Private Poter Billets, and in order to
- determine your eligibility under the sct to make the pllgrimage
40 his grave it will be ,apprecluod 11’ yon ﬂll furnhh tho fole
; IMug inromtiom ; 4

(l) Date of anr uarrtnge to the
father orf Privau Bineh.

(2) Yere you uarrmd to Mr. anctn :
.. =t the %time his gon entered the
W uum urﬂ.oo'r ; o

- {3) Vere you mnrriad to Mr. mun-
. at t’ho tine of his son'm an;h?

l'of t‘hl Qurt.ormutor Gemral.

S e, Very truly W\ﬂ‘ﬂ»
.’ﬁ‘
{6 S o R | K. . HUGHES,
: ,/Rnn.% | Captain, Q. M. Corps,
L té. .f‘—‘\ 2l LpAp | Agsisteant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL °
WASHINGTON

iR repLY -perer To QY 293 A-C : : October '?, 1929_;’

‘i"](f\;’ p"‘r J:L p.ot "'s:’l

't“;. h" "’Iﬂ \1 133 9 1 a4
.,.._..Vt,,}J

237 Mnesin 8 troet,
Dickson t.it{“ Pay:

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which prov1des for pilgrimages.to cemetories in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United ‘States who died in the military 0r naval service at any ‘time between
“April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
‘teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimagee are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothe:s and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
gsuch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanke left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

o e e R

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 i T8 ), B (No)

3., Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are intereeted? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, VRS (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No) i

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Agsistant,

% :




. WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\n rEPLY meren to QM 293 A-C

J
Blllets, Peter. it

29 21929

Mr. Michael Billets,
217 Lineoln St.,
Dickson City, Pa.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteriee of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

Private Poter Billets, Co. B, 112th Inf., whose remaing are now -

interred in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon,
Mouse, France.

late

Will you pleass advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relaticnship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who hae since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

Por your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inels.
Act of Congress.
Envelope . JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



Billets, Peter 2,301,059

(Surname. ), (Christian name in full.) (Army serial n o) s
Pvt. . Co. B 112 Infantry
(Rank and or,

T nnization.) -
State your relationship to the deceased.....[_.______: ? é%.“

Do you desire the remains brought to the

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be gent:

(Name of person to receive remans.) (Express oflice.) (Telegraph office.)

(Nu}nbcr and street.) W:‘"—(i‘ity or town.) Z 2 : (Sf;‘;t.e.)
-
(Sig

Number and street or ruml route.) ((uy, town, or post oflice.) tate. )
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713







Qi 293 G.R ‘ . 5 ..

OQotober 4, 19R3Je

Mr. Uighsel Billets,
217 Lingoln Ste,
Disksm Cily, Pa.

Daar Sirs

The Quartermester General dasires you to he informed that the
permanent grave of  Private Peter Billets, Company 3, 1lith Infantry,
is Grave 29, Row 32, Blogk H, Meusg-argonng Ariariew Camwtery, Romagna-
sous-liontfancon (Meunue}, Frencoe

This is one of the permenest American military cemeteries to be
neintained by this Government in Europe. Each grave will be merked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, rank,
division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from which
he ceme, Headstones will be pleced at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as so0n &S possible and without
waiting for epecial ection or request on the part of relatives,

: You are assured in effecting removal of the remains, the uinost
care and reverence were sxerciged and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty, The grave of the deceased will

be perpetually maintained by this Government in a menner befitting the
lest resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

H.H. CHEAL
Assistant,

23 /592 /ARK
RD



Co By II8th Infantry Billets, Peter pvt 2301059
28th Division b s WAL ~ Home: Dickson City, Pa,

o

Was killed by machine gun bulletSept,27th I9I8 on
Drive near Varennes, He was known as a good soldier with unfailing
£00d humour, The ground where he fell will go down in history
88 the gseene of one of the hardest fought bet tles of our history

2nd day of Argonne |

he did his duty end made the supreme sacrifice on the altar of
liberty,

Informent; Pinley, James P, sgt I247089
Co B, II2th Infantry
Home ; Conneant, Lake, Pa,

Emergency address; Searcher:  H,B, Dewees, Igt Hy daf,
Michael Bi1jiets ( father)

817 Lincoln, st, 'IL

Dhckson, pa,
7
Y
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G,R.S.FORM {135 G QP

IDEN?IFICATION OPINION OART N 100 00 N e iing - TR 1022
CASE O 0 s SRR . S S A ST ROEEPRRRRE Y e LRI W 1 B UL
ERIAVE ST g om0 N ) U e SRl e e ke TR G R RN
DECESTONSIEE N RSN SO ol et b R N Ll g B SRR S

DENTAL CHART
Date of Enlistment L Report on Disinterment
A.G.O. ; | _Emergency Address
Missing | Dental Workl Dental Work || Missing B.D, Dental Work | __Miss A,D.
UIEHRE s s Do P e 3 S Lo U D R Sl s, 1 L PSRRI TS A R R Y RO oL S S sl -
T N (T ol PR B R o T LR (ST MR i LS B B LR NE e o
THTTRON TRV TR S CSRENL Lo csec g B MR R . SRR | . LR e =
__________ y.n..”.“..“.q-.“.”....“.“.”..,_”‘“,“_“_“___“.“,“_“___“.”_”.“,“_”.".n,

TR WL e[ T TR e 2 . A

,,,,,, IR L e . TR L R e R L SR R U RO - o R

I | !
Above discrepancies can ... ........... be accounted for as FOlloWEi ccecermmammmnraacncnaoane--
BODY DESCRIFPTION

_4.6,0, Report E/A Report ____ l Report on Disinterment

He lgh't RN 0 DR - oo M i PN e = o 0 ISR T e -~ TR SR i g -

NERaht = T R L ot sl e e t ........................................

Hade ol o L e b e e s s e o 3 s i g i s ( ........................................

Rroctupesh | ... oM. . . .o g 3B S8 o v o oo e St ieTe el R 8 RS = S SRR S T SRR T ¢ S e 2 S e - -

IDENTIFICATION TAGS
Found on Body Found on Cross
'''''' OTHER IDENTIFIYING MARKS
Found on Body
ORIGINAL BURIAL DATA

Bady in this Grave soncentrated fPOM ... .. ... ... ..cccooeceiisiiani

This man report@d bupicd oPIgin@lLy .....c..cccisieeiimpreieEien it e

Orgenizations of other men buried ground original leeatiom . .. =

Investigator S

Concur: .

- L AFPPROVED:

22 /283 /LIL




CdMPlLA!IOg OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA 4

I. LocaTioN InpEx CARD: Filei 30455 ‘\ f/
(@) Name __BILLETS, PReter 4 Ser. No. ._23010569 :
: MY PEREE W
(@) Rank __ £Vl ' Organization NGB 12 thE Enderd T A
OKR.¥ /8
(¢) Date of death _____¢ 9-28-18_ (d) Cause of death ______-_l_CJ_& ___________________

II. RecistraTioN CaARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(a) Grave No. w88 | IRoWit e o P 0
(5) Emerg. Address . lire Michael Billets (father) 217 Lincoln, St.,

III. Files of soldi9rs )ly?ag 71'071 (?)ntfigi/)us/dj?eaﬁes /
IV. A. G. O. Disposrtiox CARD:

o WL
(@) Name / / U MAA (o2 Alar

____________________________________________________

3 s

(¢) Addvess L1 L. Forncerton - T, FT oot

() Remains to be brought to U. 8.7 ____. DTS B b o A0 DY e T MY o AL T

o
e

ST X

RS

(¢e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

5" — /¢
Examiner’s Initials/__..-'._\./.:_.(;_/_-.'-__ ...... Tate 2.4 fo e kL ,192 /

confirming request in Par. IV., THean Mg , above, or requesting that_________

Examiner’s Initials oo Daitie, ebs.t e Wty 000 fode FD , 192

VI. G. R. S. FiLes, CorrESPONDENCE—shows as follows:
/ /) ¢ /

(a) Cancellation memos referred to? ---------------~—--—-——-——-——--;-—--:—-——-——-——-----—-—~-----—-——---~——-—-_; ——————————

Examiner's Initials .../t =00 Do ad Lol Jolh s L, 102/ /

L

COUNTRY FRANCE Comerery No. ... 1282 Sees. 94 Smwwr No. ... ... B0 el L

G. R. §. Form: No. 118 Make Form No. 114 /
Amended April 6,1920 3—7720 /




VIIL. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made , 192

Typed by , Checked by { , , 192
VIII. FiNaL AcTION:

cable on ____ i , 192

Hagor—

IX. REMARKS

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________




G.R.S. FORM #114-A. . . sm*rron_ﬁgzngg__!_l’ _ _____ ’x ___ Pis Montfaucon. 1232
To be prepared in triplicate. ‘ DATE Seplember &£9th 1921

R.éPORT OF DiSINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy - found upﬁﬁ exhuma;ion of body
1. Name_ . DI%LJTSfPet?_? ___________ 10 7 »Name 7 =5 Gary, & g RO Sy S o
o LR e 13, Mo otehio s )b T
3 Rank_,__________?_v_‘_t:_._ 10 36 TN S YA 12. Rank ; PV e il
4. org Co.B lizth Inf, e RN oo
ot Ok e MRS T 0 e A o S0
BaeC D Lol e oy (v) D.B. lNodiserepancys
Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave Nol88 __________ Sec.____g_?‘_ _________ .15‘ GraviesNOR di, T ae 56.C Akt il Wi
EIBEL 0 b 1A SO B Wil o 3l e P Row b ieiiiey
e T v Y N RO O 17. No discrepancys
18. Cemetery _ ATgonne,AmeXs, 19. Commune or t-own Romggne/ 8/ Montfaugen
20. Dept. or County ____ - Meuse 21, Country France :
2 WG SaE o B oA . RS 2 SEEROEG. 0  hmsemiimlBie la lle  TENEE
23. Disinterred (Date)Sepha.29th 192L. By Maw$in Siylefs.. . = ... .
24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name . Peter Billets . gerial No.oio L s I A

Rank BPvts | Organization_,Q‘?,'-,_mgtMl}“:”_,_?_‘_‘_‘_e} ________ ol
25, et

Clarence J. Hugh®8 gignature Junior.Té n&calAss?E;nt

PREPARATION o / : ‘-‘

%, ©
9 .

4

26. What other means of identification were on body® (If no disciiot ofher means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). Ho 'e_lgzecﬁlof

jdentification card," Peter Billets 217 Lincoln St. Dicksdn Uity Pa.

Emergency address "Mike Billets 217 Lineoln St. Dickson City Fa.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Collar ornament "U.S." Other papers with name,"Peter Billeta™ all
27. Condition of Dbody Badly decomposed, features unrecognizable.

28. Nature of burial. _____ Unifoxrm burlap and wooden Noxe.

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
QU-Oted a"bove?::r"r:.—:."‘r:::::"‘:::‘_'_‘:-l:uoneA'fl.?.‘.::‘T‘;.:‘_‘:,"f:.:_'A 2} i a3 o iy pee R kb e & jiond B Efel g 4 K b PR PR PR

30, Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Fephes29%h 21 BV _Martin Styles.

31. Casket sealed by ... ... Martin Styless %

G Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor)AJpréllAgi;u -{j? Ahes.
5% 3G

b - & Y 2 4
Maxtin 8¢

HMB




SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) BociiNom: & ra ORGROE . v et Wl
32. Designation of body: : ‘
Nemo  BILLETS,Peter serial No. 2801089
Ranka@aal .o Py oo Organization . Ce.B 112%h Inf. . ..
33. Consigned to:
Name of Permanent Cemetery_____A_T_&Qn.llﬁl&melf.-C_ty_eBQ?iESEQ/.%’/I‘@QR?_f?:}%Q‘?P_‘_ 1232
34. ‘Casket boxed and markee (Date).Sephs £9th 198. . By__Mntjn__S_t
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing opefatione were condueted-a’.
accomplished under my immediate supervision and hat the report a
is correct. - '
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector
OBk CRomARKE e e i ? \FWCIIY 3/ Re B 0 e o it Pl T b O o O
...... placed with Bedy. Tag on peg -over.-body reads,” Peber .Billete
Rl o B TN LD e ey S a3 NN e R i 0 ot e 0
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) ©September Z0Uth-1921 =

38.

39.

40.

41.
42.

43,

To point of Concentration ___Morgue Romagne sous Montfaugon.
(Name)

Convoyer_ _ Wed«ROYED Signature Shipping Office
Albert M. Jackson, Capt. C
Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date .~

To Permanent Cemetery W, ok M VT e e LSRG T
(Name )

CONVOY Ol e RIS e o SRS Signatunre {Shipping Officemiiilnuna = rreiamn "

Heecgived a’ Date .. ol ool IR e i G W KD Mlocaiietg oy st LR T TR

G.R.S. Representative

Resmitorred b il el e vl a0 T LD SEINEAS Ly S REe it | SNeie
< sAr7onne Cemeter 1272 '(D&'b?){ 1921

Grave No. ’ - Sechionl” T hike




INITOENMR AMT O
“@ ONCENTRATION,

g, 183 5 1R AN 21 (L Place .......>.. Romagne: 12324, .| sl b ak

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL ... septs 29, 1921

3 RTT T MGy 2 2z A% 0
IR EMATRSROF: it o BILIETE, ~0b6Xe @ o o i SErIAL NUMBER......200L069

RANK... f¥t4...... wbod AT IR ORGANIZATION LOOBIlJ)thInf‘

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete ‘l;icatio_n) ;

...... Debbia. 295 302N A 168, 960,94, B0k A, Gty 1882 e A

B GO T R 9, aho b AT Unit...28G..8x............ e I U R AT WO, PO

3. Reburied (date) : } ‘ ~ In(give complete location) :

By Group.......r.é;hur.ta.l ......  R—— HITTGAL I e e e e SN atureYof reburial ... 99wt -gasket

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment : '

wooden box and burlap and uniform, badly decomposed,. features.not recognizables.....

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?..........100Q........... On grave marker p1:1.0

b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks : 3 ' :
IdeI(lglflCat_iOIl carcdi,"i’[étei‘ anﬂletsp, 2117 Lincolz’l, D‘é.,, Dickson&,pty-a Pg.t . Emergency
address, Mike Billets, 217 Lincoln St., Dickson City Pa.! .Collar ornament, 'U.5.7 Other
pq’y'g'ri*'é"'with'f'ii’é’r’n"é""“'l’é'fé“z""'B’i‘l’l‘éfé’“‘"'"éL”II' again placed with bodye Tag on pég over ‘b_gdy resds

nPotor Billets, Cos Bs UeSeds 2305059" N0, OEFOCERS. .ot briss bttt e RS st bt

0’30’ Linb.
8,28429 M.A.D.10, PorceFiIl

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identif;éing items 21,16, partly erupteds
s 2, 12 9 1 s I D o : A

(a) Height (actual measurerhent) .im:poss.ib.le...,tQ....detezjmine. e
1

CO)RWerehi i (estimatad)y= S d g RIvEETl Le b s S R S

 {e)Haie—Color ... ... QIR T R T dE BT S N IR

| Quantity. dO i

b Bl Characterist-ics .................... L e O] Rtk Batot HL )

(d) Hair on face—Color ......... £ S Lo AL VRET DL
Lipeapionste Exmimimd i SARA0 b 0w bl Son LR B

Quanbitiy ... oha L. et 2T N QAN Jenll UGB VI
{e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

Missing Pamts) ... ... 5 Ze AU 080T RPN M W B I

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of easualty) ........i...coic cdilii B

.................,n@.ne.s.................‘.......... e f e e N e E e e e L e e e e a4 te s e e e e eehee e tese s eaae s hmana et te e haastraa et iie Taaseseereerg

7D
e eesaneseesesseyanfsenetannsranarahinnanteariennesameetetp s meitrotecattibiasanieh sepasdesbedadpatedeaniiie SSPAT &
P ' e

7. Disinterment O
supervised by .. /g4

{M‘ A.ppnOV’ed-:G%f o A

A7

B, less

Martin St

8. Reburial % d = /_ % =
supervised by // & @/ﬁ/’/

We Bs Sheilds




@O - BD

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE. PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Questlon 26, Form 114, in case no means of 1dent1f10at10n on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organlzatlon, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to lccation of reburial and the group and unit which ~made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete. ;

4. State to what degree decompesiticn has progressed, whether Tecegnition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5 (a) State whether identification tags were found buried wuh body and on grave marker by reporting
113 YCS 22 ‘LN037 !

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found

“in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-or der receipts and the like found on body

or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body destription and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (/) under the body desmiption are very important and should be very complete.
“The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both apper and lower Jaws
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
+(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwmg teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and fmdmgs chiarted to cover thé following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fllhngs caries (cavitiés of decay), dentures (plates), and any defor mlty of jaws found

I -

o

MISSING TEETH...\ ............... All teeth missing through previous extrac- TOOTH MISSING
o tion (not those fractured or displaced by M Q a1 00TH MISSING
recent wounds) should be scratched out, /%0 ;
y & thus : ' % .
CROWNED TEETH................. Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
g{)ld, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

..Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),

\thus

ol

SHIVER PILLING GOoLD FILLING
OLD FILLING GOLD FILLING

e;éfc,ow FILLING

SDECAYED
7) ~DECAYED

aw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
ible (block in and label gold, silver,
ment), thus :

AVITY

%....Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘“‘clasp.”

7., Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
game,

s

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. Locatioxn IxpEx CARD: F;iﬂ,J ':L 304566

(¢) Namo BILIBDS, Peder . ... Ser. No.2B01089. ...
l TP .

(b) Rank £Vt Organizetion 00, Be 118th Infe

(¢) Date of death 9=28«18_ _____________ (d) Cause of death k/& __________________________

II. RecisTrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(¢) Grave No. 488 Row s Ploj it s Sec. 94 _________ TYPhmp.
() Emerg. Address 5&:n--Mi.G;Mﬁl___Blll_ei_s.f_ﬁézﬁéhe_li)___31;7___143:!}_@9-_111;_-._55_1}.9_; ________________

Dickson “ity, Pa.

ITTI. Files of sol;ﬁer yn?g f/o? c?nt?gi?us/dj?a?s ________________________ T R LN CKR.../2.-.

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cable onsSiWeat e sk el TN VT St Rl i 5 ST TSR , 192
V. Fojlowing advice forwarded to Europe by MAY 24 \
,Zx/ 7 ‘/ ! : letter of transmittal on ‘921 _________ , 192
Pap 2 Notuln' hav ratienbd et sl £ L ineti f o v b e Sl A0 &t il
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., ... ... P N T e (IR , 192
VII. SurPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VIIL, Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hobeken, N, Ji oo ta in o o8 , 192
4 /’-
COUNTRY CEMBTERY INON & L0 UL I M i SHERD N e, it ol L T S
G. R. 8. Form 115-A ' n

August, 1920

PRIBCE 1282 Secs 94 10



Ny | ‘A A N as £ okt

§o B, II2th In‘;try Billets, Pet’ pvt 2301059
28th Division ‘ ~ Home: Dickson City, Pa.

Was killed by machine gun bulletSept.,27th 1918 on 2nd day of Argonn
Drive near Varennes. He was known as a good soldier with unfalling
good humour. The ground where he fell will go down\in-history
as the scene of one of the hardest fought bat tles of our history
he did his duty and made the supreme sacrifico on the asltar of

liberty.
Informant; anloy, James P, sgt I247087
Co B, II2th Infantry
Home: Conneant Lake, Pa.
Emergency address: Searcher: H.B. Dewees, Ist Lt, Inf.

Michael Billlets ( father)
217 Lincoln, ut,
Dickson, Pa,





